

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU & KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

Hema Complex, Sector-3, Channi Himmat, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (<u>WWW.jkssb.nic.in</u>)

Administrative Secretary, Finance Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

No. 553/5017/501/2023/130-134

Dated :- 30 - 0/- 2023

Subject:

Selection List for the posts of "Library Assistant" (Finance Department), UT Cadre, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020, under Item Nos. 110.

Sir,

Consequent upon the receipt of indent/requisition from the Finance Department, vide Indent No. FD/Coord/08/2020 dated 19.11.2020 and No. FD/Coord/08/2020 dated 20.11.2020, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), among other posts, advertised 01 post of Library Assistant in OM category, vide Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020, under Item No. 110.

The JKSSB conducted the Computer Based Test (CBT) for the aforementioned post and, thereafter, on the basis of merit obtained by the candidates, the Document Verification was conducted. After seeking the Preferences from the candidates and on the basis of the principle of Merit-cum-Preference, the Provisional Selection List for the said post was notified vide notification No. SSB/Secy/Sel/2022/6287-6300 dated 20.10.2022.

Consequently, after due deliberations/consideration of objections/representations received w.r.t, the Provisional Selection List, the Final Selection List, along-with the Waiting List, was approved by the Board and subsequently notified vide notification No. SSB/Secy/Sel/2023/31-44 dated 05.01.2023.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to forward herewith the selection list along with the waiting list of 01 post of "Library Assistant", Finance department, UT Cadre, advertised vide Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020 under Item No. 110, as per **Annexure – "A"** to this communication.

The above Selection list shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending disposal before any competent Court of jurisdiction related to the selection.

4

The Selection List shall also be subject to the outcome of any inquiry, involving candidate(s), figuring in this Selection List.

The document verification/scrutiny conducted by the Board is limited to the extent of establishing physical possession of Category/Degree certificates and ascertaining genuineness/validity etc. or otherwise of the same and recognition status of the Institution, shall be the responsibility of the Indenting Department/Appointing authority.

It is further requested that in case any certificate/document, during the course of verification, turns out to be fake/fictitious, the Board may kindly be intimated and appropriate criminal proceedings against such candidates may kindly be initiated.

The selection list is also available on the website of J&K Services Selection Board (www.jkssb.nic.in) and may be cross verified from it, if required.

Yours faithfully

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS

J&K Services Selection Board.

Encls: As above

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department, for information.
- 2. Pvt Secretary. to Chairman, JKSSB, for information of the Chairman.
- 3. Statistical Division, JKSSB, Jammu for information and compilation of record.
- 4. I/c Website, JKSSB.

ANNEXURE "A"

Final Selection List for the post of Library Assistant, UT Cadre, Finance Department, Advertisement no. 04 of 2020, under Item no. 110

S.No	D.V S.No.	App No	Roll_No	candidate name	Father Name	DOB	Category	Ex-Servicemen	РН	PH sub cat(if any)	Percentile	Qualification Possessed	Name of Institute/ University	Year of passing	Remarks	
		Selection List under Open Merit														
1	2 KMR	603244	1050383	UMER YOUSUF PARRAY	Mohd Yousuf Parray	06/07/1994	ОМ	No	No		99.917149959	BA M. Lis	Kashmir University	2015 2019		
		Wait List under C	Open Merit													
1	21 KMR	473589	1058567	ATHER LAYEEQ	Ab Rashid Ganie	15/05/1996	ОМ	No	No		97.845898923	B. Sc B. Lib.I.SC.	KU JMI	2017 2019		
→	The above S	election Lists sho	ction Lists shall be subject to outcome of any writ petition, if any, pending before the Court of law													

Sd/-Sachin Jamwal (JKAS) Secretary J&K, Services Selection Board